
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

Executive Member For Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair), Jamieson-Ball (Executive 

Member), Moore, Pierce (Vice-Chair) and Gunnell 
 

Date: Tuesday, 10 June 2008 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

 
 

Notice to Members - Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item on this 
agenda, notice must be given to Democracy Support Group by: 
 
10:00 am on Monday 9 June 2008, if an item is called in before a 
decision is taken, or 
 
4:00 pm on Thursday 12 June 2008, if an item is called in after a 
decision has been taken. 
 
Items called in will be considered by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee. 

 
1. Declarations of Interest   

 

At this point, members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 



 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 

To consider the exclusion of the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following: 
  
Annexes 1 - 3 to Agenda Item 6 (Review and Strategy for the 
Commercial Property Portfolio – Future Investment Strategy) on 
the grounds that they contain information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  This information is classed as exempt 
under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 (as revised by The Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 

3. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive 
Member for Corporate Services and Advisory Panel held on 18 
March 2008. 
 

4. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda 
or an issue within the Executive Member’s remit can do so.  
The deadline for registering is Monday 9 June 2008, at 5.00 
pm. 
 

5. Forward Plan Update  (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

To receive an update on the Resources Directorate items which are 
listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
Executive Member to consider the advice of the Advisory 
Panel upon the following items of business and to make a 
decision on those items or to note the information as 
required: 

 
ITEMS FOR DECISION 

 
6. Review and Strategy for the Commercial Property Portfolio – 

Future Investment Strategy  (Pages 23 - 38) 
 

This report outlines the future investment strategy for the 
Commercial Property Portfolio, as requested by the Executive on 



 

20 November 2007, and sets out options for allocating the budget 
made available at Council on 21 February 2008 for reviewing this 
Portfolio. 
 

7. Resources Performance & Finance Outturn Report  (Pages 39 - 
120) 
 

This report combines performance and financial information for the 
Resources Directorate for 2007/08. The performance element 
covers key and Council Plan indicators and projects, and the 
financial aspect deals with capital, revenue and Treasury 
Management variances. 
 

8. Audit and Fraud Shared Service – Progress Report  (Pages 121 
- 134) 
 

This report advises Members of the progress which has been made 
to date in developing the audit and fraud shared service initiative 
with North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC), and to recommend a 
few working adjustments to the proposed scope of the shared 
service project (as previously set out in the original Outline 
Business Case).   
 

9. Insurance Services Outturn Report 2007/08  (Pages 135 - 140) 
 

The purpose of this paper is to inform Members of the progress 
made by the Insurance service during 2007/08. 
 

10. Treasury Management Annual Report & Review of Prudential 
Indicators  (Pages 141 - 170) 
 

This reports updates the Executive Member on Treasury 
Management performance for 2007/08 compared against the 
budget taken to Council on 21 February 2007. 
 

ITEMS FOR INFORMATI
[...]
will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 
• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 

necessary; and 
• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 

 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 



City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 18 MARCH 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), JAMIESON-
BALL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), LOOKER, PIERCE 
AND R WATSON 

  

59. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

Cllr R Watson declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 
9 (Audit and Fraud Shared Service – Business Options – Minute 67 refers) 
as Housing Associations were potential clients of fraud services. 

Cllr R Watson declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 
10 (Update on the Local Housing Allowance – Minute 68 refers) as he 
owned rental property in York. 

Cllr Looker declared a personal non prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 9 
(Audit and Fraud Shared Service – Business Options – Minute 67 refers) 
as Clerk to the Governors for York St John University.  

60. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following: 

  
Annexes A-C to Agenda Item 7 (National Non-
Domestic Rates, Sundry Debtors, Council Tax and 
Overpaid Housing Benefit and Car Park Charges 
Accounts Submitted for Write-Off – Minute 65 refers) 
on the grounds that it contains information which is 
likely to reveal  the identity of an individual and 
relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person.  This information is classed as 
exempt under paragraphs 2 & 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

  
Annexes 2 & 4 of Annex A to Agenda Item 9 (Audit & 
Fraud Shared Service – Business Options – Minute 67 
refers) on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to any individual and the financial or business 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  This information is classed 
as exempt under paragraphs 1 & 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

61. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 29 
January 2008 be approved and signed as a correct 
record. 

62. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 

63. FORWARD PLAN UPDATE  

Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items which 
were listed on the Forward Plan. 

Advice of the Advisory Panel

That the Executive Member be advised: 

(i) That the Forward Plan be noted. 

Decision of the Executive Member

RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 
endorsed. 

REASON: To inform the Executive Member of future business for 
Corporate Services EMAP meetings. 

64. RESOURCES DIRECTORATE PLAN  

Members considered a report which sought approval for the final version of 
the Directorate Plan for Resources. 

At the January meeting of Corporate Services EMAP Members considered 
an early draft version of the first Directorate Plan for Res
[...]
d and this 
is not available under current policy. 

 Consultation 

8 • Executive Member for Corporate Services and Advisory Panel 30 
October 2007 

 

 • Executive 20 November 2007  

 • Corporate Management Team 28th May 2008  

 • Treasury Management Consultants. A summary of their comments 
is at Exempt Annex 3. 

 

 Options and Analysis 

9 The  options available for Members are recommended as follows:- 

A) To carry on with the position approved in autumn 2007 and adopt the   
categorisation of the properties in Exempt Annex 1 giving delegation to sell and 

Page 26



reinvest to the Director of Resources, subject to consultation , with the exception of 
the properties contained in the second part of list B and those in lists C and D.  The 
consultants budget approved at Council on 21 February can  be partly utilised on a 
property by property basis for sales advice and acquisitions, condition surveys and 
other expenses.  

Advantages; 

• this can be pursued straight away  

• existing Framework Partners can be used 

Disadvantages                    

• other possible options are not fully considered 

B)  To put the process in sub-paragraph A above on hold pending a wider review by 
suitably qualified firms of finance and property consultants,  which will include 
alternative investment strategies, including those options listed in paragraph 6 above..  
The names of three organisations that could be approached for quotations to give this 
wider range of advice are listed in Exempt Annex 2.  The selection of a consultant 
would be based both on the price and quality of their service. 

Advantages; 

• Allows a wider review to take place 

• Makes full and immediate use of funding now available 

 

Disadvantages; 

• The time taken to commission and consider the report 

• Use of funding in reporting rather than implementation    

10 Corporate Strategy 2007 – 11  

The measures proposed in this report would assist the following to priorities in 
partic
[...]
ble below summarises the outturn position for Resources. This shows 

net expenditure for the Directorate of £4,554k compared to a budget of 
£6,090k, a total underspend of £1,536k. This is a variance of 2.3% compared 
to the gross budget of £67,646k. 

 
5. The overall underspend is significant however there are a number of projects 

which have slipped and which will require budget to be carried forward into 
2008/09 if they are to be successfully implemented. Paragraph 108 details 
carry forward requests of £660k which mainly relate to the FMS project and 
various IT&T projects. A high level analysis of the underspend shows that key 
contributing factors were 

 
1) work done to free up provisions made due to past uncertainty of 

recoverability of housing benefit overpayments and other debts on 
the SX3 and payroll systems      £-360k 

2) Slippage on FMS and Framework I IT projects  £-565k 

Page 40



3)  Slippage on mobile working and Electronic Document Management 
System (EDMS) projects     £-111k 

4) Additional Benefits income from subsidy and collection £-971k 
5) Additional Easy work  at York Contact Centre and in 

 Revenues and Benefits      £+281k 
 

 
6. The detailed variance analysis is shown in  Annex 2 however key headline 

variances by service plan area are 
a) Public Services – A net underspend of £608k relates primarily to the 

review of the Council tax benefits subsidy, achieving 100% subsidy on 
Local Authority Error overpayments and a reduction in the bad debt 
provision for benefits.   These have been offset by additional costs 
incurred on the benefits improvement work as part of the Easy Project 
(£+264k).  

 
b) Financial Services – This service shows an underspend of £332k of which 

£234k is due to slippage on the FMS project, and is the subject of a carry 
forward bid essential to fund the project implementation with the 
anticipated go live date early in 2009. Staff savings contribute to the 
balance of the underspend.   

 
c) 
[...]
rty implications to this report.  It is 
proposed that the Council would provide fully serviced 
accommodation to the shared service, keeping with the provision 
currently made available to CYC audit and fraud staff.  

Risk Management Assessment 

18 The shared service offers an opportunity to deliver efficiencies and 
economies of scale.  The risks of the project and the preferred option for 
the long term structure for the shared service are being monitored by the 
Project Board. Details of the initial risk assessment and the planned 
actions to mitigate those risks, were set out in the original OBC.  

Recommendation 

19 Members are asked to advise the Executive Member to; 

a) Note the progress which has been made in developing the audit 
and fraud shared service to date, and the work required to develop 
the full Business Case/Project Implementation Plan (prior to final 
Member approval);  

Reason 

To enable Members to consider the progress made to date and the 
next steps in the development of the shared service.  

b) Approve, the minor changes to the scope of the shared service 
project (as set out in paragraphs 9-10).  

Page 125



Reason 

To enable Members to agree the scope of the services which are 
included in the project.   

Contact Details 

 
Author: 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Liz Ackroyd 
Assistant Director (Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 551706 

 
 

 
Max Thomas 
Audit and Fraud Manager 
Audit and Risk Management 
Telephone: 01904 552940 
 

 
Report Approved 

b 
Date 20 May 2008 

 

Specialist Implications Officers 
 
Patrick Looker – Finance Manager, City Strategy 
Janet Neeve – HR Business Partner, Chief Executives 
 

All 
b 

Wards Affected:  Not applicable 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 

 
None 
 
Annexes 

 
Annex 1 –  Key actions/decisions necessary to support the preparation of the full 

Business Case/Project Implementation Plan 

A
[...]
s a result of this report. 
 
Risk Management 
 

32. The treasury function is a high risk area because of the level of large 
money transactions that take place.  As a result of this there are strict 
procedures set out as part of the Treasury Management Practices 
statement. 

 
Recommendations 
 

33. The Advisory Panel are requested to advise the Executive Member to: 
 

� Note the 2007/08 performance of the Treasury Management activity, 
movements on the Venture Fund and the Treasury Management 
Outturn. 

 

� Note the movements in the Prudential Indicators. 
 

� Adopt the proposed policy on the Minimum Revenue Provision as set out 
at Annex E and Paragraphs 29 to 32. 

Page 155



 
In order to comply with the CIPFA Treasury Management in Public Services 
Code of Practice and the CIPFA Prudential Code. 
 

Contact Details 
  

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Ross Brown Corporate 
Accountant  Tel No: 551207  
Tom Wilkinson Corporate 
Finance Manager  Tel No: 
551187 

Sian Hansom Head of Finance  Tel 551127  

 Report 
Approved 

�  Date 28/05/08 

Wards Affected:   All  

 None 
Specialist Implication Officers:  None  
 For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Background Papers 
Cash-flow Model 07/08, Investment Register 07/08, PWLB Debt Register, 
Capital Financing Requirement 07/08 outturn, Venture Fund 07/08, Prudential 
Indicators 07/08, Statistics 07/08. 
 
Annexes 
Annex A - Cash Balances Graph 
Annex B - Surplus on Money Market Trading 
Annex C – Investments taken over 3 Months 
Annex D - Money Markets Trading Statistics 
Annex E – MRP policy flowchart 
Annex F - Prudential Indicators 07/08 
 
 

 

Page 156



Annex A 

2007/08 Budget v Actual Balances (inc variance)

-10

0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

01-

Apr-

07

13-

Apr-

07

25-

Apr-

07

07-

May-

07

19-

May-

07

31-

May-

07

12-

Jun-

07

24-

Jun-

07

06-

Jul-

07

18-

Jul-

07

30-

Jul-

07

11-

Aug-

07

23-

Aug-

07

04
[...]
d create greater capacity 
within the central service, through rationalising corporate procurement 
advisory and support function within the Resources Directorate.  One of 
the first priorities of the new team in 2007/08 was to develop its core 
role of providing clear leadership, purpose and direction to procurement 
activity across the organisation. The CPT has had to contend with 
significant organisational challenges for delivery of procurement across 
the Council specifically:  

 
• poor management information & data quality arrangements 
• general low level of procurement knowledge & skills across 

many parts of the organisation 
• underdeveloped contract client management skills across 

commissioning departments 
 

Overview: Progress to date  
 
3 The Executive approved the new Corporate Procurement Strategy and 

medium term action plan in June 2007. This is a robust, comprehensive 
and challenging plan developed on the basis of 9 service continuums 
set out in the corporate procurement strategy these being: 

 
• VFM, competition & efficiency; 
• Performance management; 
• Sustainability; 

Agenda Item 12Page 179



• Partnership & collaboration; 
• Standards and governance; 
• Staffing & organisation; 
• Equalities & inclusion; 
• New technologies; 
• Ethical purchasing. 

 
4 The medium term action plan is a 3 year action plan that comprises 63 

core actions scheduled up to 2010 and designed to achieve the step 
change improvements as set out in the above continuums.  Appendix A 
of this report sets out progress to date in each area.  In summary, 12 
tasks have now been completed and a further 21 are in progress.  Of 
the remaining 30, most relate to the delivery of new technology (FMS 
(Financial Management System) & SCMS) and are not yet scheduled 
for completion. Key progress in the last 12 months includes the: 

 
• approval by Executive of a corporate procurement strategy, 

policy and medium term action plan; 
• publication of a comprehensive c
[...]
orthern Procurement Officers Group to achieve national procurement 

strategy objectives

Ongoing
Three Year 

Action Plan

support and contribute to the LEA

Provide input and support into Stationary Contract review and re-

procurement undertaken by North Yorkshire
Summer 08

Support and monitor the Your build Framework Apr-08

Continue to monitor opportunites for collaboration when undertaking any 

procurement exercise
Ongoing

Three Year 

Action Plan
Total

Very High priority 

High priority

Medium priority 

Low priority

Page 205



Page 206

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	5 Forward Plan Update
	6 Review and Strategy for the Commercial Property Portfolio â•ﬁ Future Investment Strategy
	Confidential Annex 1
	Confidential Annex 2
	Confidential Annex 3

	7 Resources Performance & Finance Outturn Report
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6

	8 Audit and Fraud Shared Service â•ﬁ Progress Report
	Shared Service report Annex 1
	Shared Service report Annex 2 CYC Audit and Fraud Structure

	9 Insurance Services Outturn Report 2007/08
	10 Treasury Management Annual Report & Review of Prudential Indicators
	Annex A
	Annex B
	Annex C
	Annex D
	Annex E
	Annex F

	11 Information Management Annual Report 2007/08
	12 Corporate Procurement Team Outturn Report 2007/08
	Procurement Outturn Report Annex A
	Procurement Outturn report Annex B
	Procurement Outturn Report Annex C




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CORPORATE 
SERVICES AND ADVISORY PANEL 

DATE 10 JUNE 2008 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), JAMIESON-
BALL (EXECUTIVE MEMBER), MOORE, PIERCE 
(VICE-CHAIR) AND GUNNELL 

  

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
None were declared. 
 
 

2. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Annexes 1 - 3 to 
Agenda Item 6 (Review and Strategy for the 
Commercial Property Portfolio – Future Investment 
Strategy – Minute 6 refers) on the grounds that they 
contain information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information).  This information is classed 
as exempt under paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
revised by The Local Government (Access to 
Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 

 
 
 

3. MINUTES  

 
Under Minute 65, Cllr Moore highlighted to officers that he had managed to 
trace 3 of the NDR debtors, which bailiffs had asked members to write off, 
in five minutes from Company House and queried what procedures were in 
place to check the debtors before being passed to the bailiffs. It was 
reported that there were no procedures in place and that the bailiffs did the 
Company House checks. Officers agreed to look into these matters. 
 
Under Minute 68, Cllr Pierce queried whether there had been any changes 
to the LHA rates. It was reported that there had been 2 small changes 
relating to a couple of the room rates, and that officers were still waiting for 
confirmation from the DWP about receiving the £100 000 bid. 
 



RESOLVED: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 March 
2008 be approved and signed as a correct record. 

 
 
 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation scheme. 
 
 

5. FORWARD PLAN UPDATE  

 
Members received an update on the Resources Directorate items which 
were listed on the Forward Plan. 
 
It was agreed that a report on the Consultation Review on the IT Strategy 
be added to the forward plan for the meeting in October 2008 and a report 
on the Wider Property Review looking at alternative investment strategies, 
as detailed in Minute 6, be added to the forward plan for the meeting in 
July 2008. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Forward Plan be updated and noted. 
 
REASON:   To inform the Executive Member. 
 
 
 

6. REVIEW AND STRATEGY FOR THE COMMERCIAL PROPERTY 

PORTFOLIO – FUTURE INVESTMENT STRATEGY  

 
Members considered a report which outlined the future investment strategy 
for the Commercial Property Portfolio, as requested by the Executive on 20 
November 2007, and set out options for allocating the budget made 
available at Council on 21 February 2008 for reviewing this Portfolio. 
 
The  options available for Members were recommended as follows:- 

A)  To carry on with the position approved in autumn 2007 and adopt 
the   categorisation of the properties in Exempt Annex 1 giving delegation 
to sell and reinvest to the Director of Resources, subject to consultation, 
with the exception of the properties contained in the second part of list B 
and those in lists C and D. The consultants budget approved at Council on 
21 February could be partly utilised on a property by property basis for 
sales advice and acquisitions, condition surveys and other expenses.  

B) To put the process in sub-paragraph A above on hold pending a 
wider review by suitably qualified firms of finance and property consultants,  
which would include alternative investment strategies, including those 
options listed in paragraph 6 above. The names of three organisations that 
could be approached for quotations to give this wider range of advice were 
listed in Exempt Annex 2. The selection of a consultant would be based 
both on the price and quality of their service. 



 
It was highlighted that the wider property review had come about from a 
Conservative Group amendment at Budget Council in February 2008. 
Members agreed that there was a need to find out what the aims and 
objectives were behind the amendment before progressing with the wider 
review and therefore it should be deferred to the next EMAP meeting. The 
Chair agreed to meet with officers to discuss the Conservative Group 
amendment and the scope for the wider review. As Option A was not 
related to the wider property review, Members agreed that Option A should 
be approved to go ahead.  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised  
 
(i) That the report be noted and Option A in paragraph 8 be approved1; 
(ii) That Option B, the wider property review looking at alternative 

investment strategies be deferred until the July EMAP meeting for 
clarification on how the review should proceed. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: So that the council’s Commercial Property Portfolio may 

be modernised, made more efficient and may be aligned 
more closely to Corporate Objectives and service property 
needs for the future in response to the budget approved 
by Council. 

 
 
 
Action Required  
1. To implement Option A, namely adopt the categorisation 
of the properties in Exempt Annex 1 giving delegation to sell 
and reinvest to the Director of Resources, subject to 
consultation, with the exception of the properties contained 
in the second part of list B and those in lists C and D.   
 
 

 
SA  

 
7. RESOURCES PERFORMANCE & FINANCE OUTTURN REPORT  

 
Members received a report which combined performance and financial 
information for the Resources Directorate for 2007/08. The performance 
element covered key and Council Plan indicators and projects, and the 
financial aspect dealt with capital, revenue and Treasury Management 
variances. 
 

The net expenditure for the Directorate was £4,554k compared to a budget 
of £6,090k, a total underspend of £1,536k. This was a variance of 2.3% 
compared to the gross budget of £67,646k. The overall underspend was 



significant however there were a number of projects which had slipped and 
which would require budget to be carried forward into 2008/09 if they were 
to be successfully implemented. Paragraph 108 detailed carry forward 
requests of £660k which mainly relate to the FMS project and various IT&T 
projects. 
 
Members were asked to choose to support all, some or none of the carry 
forward requests detailed in paragraph 108 of the report. 
 
Members requested a break down on the job scales for the male/female 
split. Officers reported it was currently broken down into about 90 pay 
grades, but the information could be provided in groups such as lower 
grades, higher grades, principal grades and chief officer grades.1  
 
Members queried why the Council had failed to receive any LPSA reward 
and how much reward they could of received. Officers reported that 
recruitment to the Benefits Team and turnover had been issues, but there 
was now two permanent benefits advisors who do visits on request. It was 
further reported that the reward would have been £327.9k and the Council 
would get a percentage of the overall amount for the number of the 12 
targets hit. Members requested that clarity on whether some of the LPSA 
reward could be received be provided by email.2  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the financial and service performance reported be noted; 
(ii) That the year end financial situation be noted; 
(iii) That the improvement in performance achievements be noted; 
(iv) That officers across the directorate be thanked for their hard work; 
(v) That the carry forward requests be approved to go forward to the 

Executive.3 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In accordance with budgetary and performance 

monitoring procedures. 
 
 
 
Action Required  
1. To provide information on the pay scales for male/female 
split in groups such as lower grades, higher grades, principal 
grades and chief officer grades.  
2. To email Members to provide clarity on whether some of 
the LPSA reward could be received.  
3. To refer the carry forward requests to the Executive.   
 
 

 
SA  
SA  
SA  



 
8. AUDIT AND FRAUD SHARED SERVICE – PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Members received a report which advised of the progress which had been 
made to date in developing the audit and fraud shared service initiative 
with North Yorkshire County Council (NYCC), and to recommend a few 
working adjustments to the proposed scope of the shared service project 
(as previously set out in the original Outline Business Case).   
 
Members had two options to consider at this stage in the project process.  
The first was to agree the minor changes to the Outline Business Case as 
set out in paragraphs 9-10. The second option was to leave the scope of 
the project unchanged. The first option was recommended. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the progress which had been made in developing the audit and 

fraud shared service to date, and the work required to develop the 
full Business Case/Project Implementation Plan (prior to final 
Member approval) be noted and welcomed;  

(ii) That the minor changes to the scope of the shared service project 
(as set out in paragraphs 9-10) be approved.1 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASONS: To enable Members to consider the progress made to 

date and the next steps in the development of the shared 
service. To enable Members to agree the scope of the 
services to be included in the project.   

 
 
 
Action Required  
1. To implement the minor changes to the scope of the 
shared service project (as set out in paragraphs 9-10).   
 
 

 
SA  

 
9. INSURANCE SERVICES OUTTURN REPORT 2007/08  

 
Members considered a report which informed of the progress made by the 
Insurance service during 2007/08. 
 
Members were asked to consider the uninsured risk exposures contained 
at Paragraph 10 and whether insurance cover should be procured. The 
report advised that with the increasing number of domestic terrorism 
incidents and the move to Hungate providing a higher profile target 
Members, as part of this report, might again wish to consider whether they 



wished to procure this type of cover. The risk remained low at this time and 
any decision could be again reviewed prior to the move to Hungate. 
 
Members highlighted that there had been theft from other council 
properties besides schools, including from the Mansion House. Officers 
reported that unless these thefts had been reported to them they would not 
be aware of them happening and it was difficult to obtain this information.  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the contents of this report be noted; 
(ii) That insurance cover should not be procured in respect of the 

uninsured risks set out at paragraph 10 of this report, but the Theft 
from Property Cover be reviewed in a year’s time and the Terrorism 
Cover be reviewed after the move to Hungate. 

 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASONS: To advise Members of the progress made by the 

insurance team in delivering an effective and efficient 
insurance service to the Council. To allow Members to 
take an informed decision on whether to extend the 
Council’s insurance portfolio to risks that were currently 
uninsured. 

 
 
 
 

10. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT & REVIEW OF 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS  

 
Members considered a report which updated the Executive Member on 
Treasury Management performance for 2007/08 compared against the 
budget taken to Council on 21 February 2007. 
 
The report summarised the economic environment over the 2007/08 
financial year and reviewed treasury management performance in the 
following areas: 

 

• Borrowing, 

• Investments, 

• The Venture Fund, 

• Treasury Management Outturn and  

• The Prudential Indicators. 
 
Members queried as to why there was such a large underspend. Officers 
reported that there would be an underspend in Resources of £3.8m and 



this was due to a large number of carry forwards where funding had been 
committed to projects not yet completed.  
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
  
That the Executive Member be advised: 
  
(i) That the 2007/08 performance of the Treasury Management activity, 

movements on the Venture Fund and the Treasury Management 
Outturn be noted; 

(ii) That the movements in the Prudential Indicators be noted; 
(iii) That officers be congratulated for the achievements made in 

Treasury Management; 
(iv) That the proposed policy on the Minimum Revenue Provision as set 

out at Annex E and Paragraphs 29 to 32 be adopted.1 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: In order to comply with the CIPFA Treasury Management 

in Public Services Code of Practice and the CIPFA 
Prudential Code. 

 
 
 
Action Required  
1. To adopt the policy on the Minimum Revenue Provision 
as set out at Annex E and Paragraphs 29 to 32   
 
 

 
SA  

 
11. INFORMATION MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2007/08  

 
Members considered an outturn report which advised of activity in the area 
of Information Management during 2007/08. It dealt with the work of the 
Information Management Officer (IMO). It was for information and no 
decision was required, but members had previously requested further 
information about this developing area of the Council’s work. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(i) That the report be noted. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 



REASON: To demonstrate continuing recognition of records and 
information management as a corporate function in 
accordance with the Records Management Code of 
Practice. 

 
 
 
 

12. CORPORATE PROCUREMENT TEAM OUTTURN REPORT 2007/08  

 
Members considered a report which informed of the work and progress of 
the Corporate Procurement Team during 2007/08. 
 
The medium term action plan was a 3 year action plan that comprised 63 
core actions scheduled up to 2010 and designed to achieve the step 
change improvements as set out in the above continuums. Appendix A of 
this report set out progress to date in each area. In summary, 12 tasks had 
now been completed and a further 21 were in progress. Of the remaining 
30, most related to the delivery of new technology (FMS (Financial 
Management System) & SCMS (Supplier and Contract Management 
System)) and were not yet scheduled for completion. 
 
Members requested that in future reports, Annex B was produced in a 
larger font and the different priorities were shown in colour or in a separate 
column. 
 
Advice of the Advisory Panel 
 
That the Executive Member be advised: 
 
(ii) That the contents of this report and the progress made by the 

Corporate Procurement Team to date be noted. 
 
Decision of the Executive Member 
 
RESOLVED: That the advice of the Advisory Panel be accepted and 

endorsed. 
 
REASON: To advise Members of the progress made to date in 

delivering an effective and efficient procurement service 
to the Council. 

 
 
 
 

13. CHAIR'S REMARKS  

 
Through the Chair, Members formally thanked Simon Wiles for all his hard 
work during his tenure with the Council. 
 
 
 
 



Cllr Healey, Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Jamieson-Ball, Executive Member 
 
[The meeting started at 5.05 pm and finished at 8.10 pm]. 


